
No. 13-16476

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARGIE DANIEL, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Hon. William B. Shubb, District Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

J. Allen Carney
acarney@cbplaw.com
Tiffany Wyatt Oldham
toldham@cbplaw.com
Carney Bates & Pulliam PLLC
11311 Arcade Drive
Little Rock, Arkansas 72212
Telephone: (501) 312-8500
Facsimile: (501) 312-8505

John B. Thomas
jthomas@hicks-thomas.com
Eric Grant
grant@hicks-thomas.com
Kelsey McDowell
kmcowell@hicks-thomas.com
Hicks Thomas LLP
8801 Folsom Boulevard, Suite 172
Sacramento, California 95826
Telephone: (916) 388-0833
Facsimile: (916) 691-3261

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	15
I. In Dismissing Plaintiffs’ CLRA and UCL Claims for Failure to Show Reliance, the District Court Erred in Refusing to Credit Undisputed Evidence that Plaintiffs Would Have Been Aware of the Wrongfully Omitted Information Had It Been Disclosed by Ford’s “Authorized” Dealerships at the Time of Purchase	16
A. Ford’s “Authorized” Dealerships Are Sufficiently Connected to Ford for Purposes of Establishing Plaintiffs’ Reliance on Ford’s Omissions	20
B. In the Alternative, a Reasonable Jury Could Find that Ford’s “Authorized” Dealerships Were Ford’s Ostensible Agents Under California Law	26
II. In Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Implied Warranty Claims, the District Court Erred in Expressly Refusing to Adhere to the California Court of Appeal’s Concededly Definitive Interpretation of the Statute that Governs Those Claims	31

Page

III. Because Ford’s Express Warranties Are Provided Explicitly to Remedy Any “Defects . . . Introduced into Vehicles During the *Design* and Manufacturing Processes,” the District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Express Warranty Claims on the Basis that Ford’s Warranties Do Not Cover *Design* Defects 41

IV. The District Court Erroneously Dismissed Some of Plaintiffs’ Magnuson-Moss Claims Based on Its Erroneous Dismissals of Plaintiffs’ Other Warranty Claims 46

V. The District Court Should Be Instructed to Reconsider Its Denial of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification in Light of This Court’s Disposition 47

CONCLUSION 49

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Casualty Co. v. Krieger</i> , 181 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 1999)	27, 30
<i>Atkinson v. Elk Corp. of Texas</i> , 142 Cal. App. 4th 212 (2006)	38
<i>Burr v. Capital Reserve Corp.</i> , 71 Cal. 2d 983 (1969)	26
<i>California State Automobile Association Inter-Insurance Bureau v. Warwick</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 190 (1976)	43
<i>Cardio Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 122 Cal. App. 3d 880 (1981)	39
<i>Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 49 Cal. 4th 758 (2010)	25
<i>Clemens v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 534 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2008)	46
<i>Cohen v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 178 Cal. App. 4th 966 (2009)	16
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> , 50 Cal. 3d 785 (1990)	43
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	6
<i>Ehrlich v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 908 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	23, 38

	Page
<i>Estrella v. Brandt</i> , 682 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1982)	40
<i>Garlock Sealing Technologies, LLC v. NAK Sealing Technologies Corp.</i> , 148 Cal. App. 4th 937 (2007)	26
<i>Greene v. Solano County Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	32
<i>Henderson v. Volvo Cars of North America, LLC</i> , Civ. No. 09-4146 (DMC) (JAD), 2010 WL 2925913 (D.N.J. July 21, 2010)	33
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)	32
<i>In re Schwarzkopf</i> , 626 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2010)	37, 39-40
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009)	16-17, 23
<i>In re Toyota Corp. Unintended Acceleration Litigation</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	45-46
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	32
<i>Krumme v. Mercury Insurance Co.</i> , 123 Cal. App. 4th 924 (2004)	27
<i>Kwan v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.</i> , 23 Cal. App. 4th 174 (1994)	35, 40

Page

Kwai Fun Wong v. Beebe,
732 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2013) 32

Mexia v. Rinker Boat Co., Inc.,
174 Cal. App. 4th 1297 (2009),
